

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

## RESOLVES

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

### 302

Снар. 292.

Repair of road from Fairfield's Mills through township No. 4, R. 4, \$400.

Proviso.

#### Chapter 292.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Fairfield's Mills, through township four, range four, west from the east line of the state.

*Resolved*, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of four hundred dollars, upon the road leading from Fairfield's Mills, through said township; provided the settlers cause the sum of one hundred dollars to be expended in like manner with the state.

[Approved February 9, 1856.]

Chapter 293.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Sockabasin.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to Joseph Sockabasin, twenty-five dollars, as a gratuity for his expenses in attending the present session of the legislature.

[Approved February 14, 1856.]

### Chapter 294.

Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to Peol Sockis, seventy-five dollars, as a gratuity for his expenses in attending the present session of the legislature.

[Approved February 14, 1856.]

#### Chapter 295.

Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to William W. Quimby of Bucksport, the sum of four dollars per month, during the pleasure of the legislature.

[Approved February 20, 1856.]

Joseph Socaba-

In favor of Peol Sockis.

Pension, \$4 per month.

In favor of